impairments in accordance with IAS 39 and
the expected credit losses calculated in
accordance with IFRS 9� Before the adoption
of the macroeconomic model, the estimated
level of expected credit losses as at 1 January
2018 was EUR 15�9 million, and after the
adoption of the macroeconomic model the
figure was EUR 14�1 million� Therefore the
amount of expected credit losses in the open-
ing balance sheet has been reduced by EUR
1�8 million due to the effect of the macro-
economic model (including the manage-
ment’s estimate)� The impairments calculated
using the previous model in accordance with
IAS 39 were about EUR 4�2 million� During
the period under review, economic forecasts
were positive, so the effects of the macroeco-
nomic model reduced the amount of expected
credit losses during the reporting period�

37

Table 10: IAS 39 – IFRS 9 bridge calculation, taking the macroeconomic model into account

IMPAIRMENTS, EXPECTED CREDIT
LOSSES (EUR ’000) IAS 39

31 Dec.2017

 IFRS 9 1 Jan. 2018, before adoption of the macro model   IFRS 9 1 Jan. 2018, after adoption of the macro model

 Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3
Total

IFRS 9 ECL  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3
 Total

IFRS 9 ECL

Secured credit granted to retail customers 919   318   3,075   1,254   4,647   282   2,729   1,113   4,125

Unsecured credit granted to retail customers 3,301   1,044   5,931   620   7,595   926   5,265   550   6,741

Investing activities -   823   -   -   823   731   -   -   731

Corporate customers 26   1,323   -   4   1,327   1,174   -   3   1,178

Corporate customers, housing companies -   86   137   -   223   76   122   -   198

Off-balance sheet commitments -   668   655   3   1,325   593   581   2   1,176

Total 4,247 4,261 9,797 1,881   15,939   3,783 8,697 1,670 14,149

The table indicates that out of the expected
credit losses calculated in accordance with
IFRS 9, taking the macroeconomic model
into account, impairments had the most sig-
nificant effect, in euro terms, on receivables
from retail customers� On transition to calcu-
lations in accordance with IFRS 9, they
totalled approximately EUR 10�9 million� The
difference is also evident in the recognition
of expected credit losses in investing activi-
ties and receivables from corporate custom-
ers (about EUR 2�1 million in total)� Expected
credit losses of about EUR 1�1 million were
booked on off-balance sheet receivables� The